



2024-04-16 14:25

\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 986/2022**

RENU AHUJA

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Mahima Dayani, Advocate with
petitioner in person
M: 9999288071
Email:
mahima.dayani@dmlawchambers.com
[m](#)

versus

JATINDER KUMAR AHUJA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Ankit Sibbal & Mr. Nikhil Saran,
Advocates
M: 9818133353
Email:
ankit.sibbal@archerjurists.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

15.05.2024

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that petitioner is getting a monthly payment of ₹ 22,500/- from the respondent. She further submits that the Senior Citizens' Home, where the petitioner was staying earlier, costs approximately ₹ 65,000/- per month.
2. It is submitted that as of today, the petitioner is staying at the residence of her friend, as she cannot afford the cost of the Senior Citizens' Home.



3. The aforesaid contentions are disputed by learned counsel appearing for the respondent, who submits, that the respondent is complying with all the terms and conditions of the settlement arrived at between the parties.
4. This Court notes that both the parties are senior citizens, the petitioner being 73 years of age and the respondent being 83 years of age.
5. Considering the factual matrix of the case, with the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to a Senior Mediator in the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, to be listed 27th May, 2024.
6. Copy of this order be sent forthwith to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.
7. List before the Court on 01st August, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 15, 2024

ak